

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

The Staff of the Missouri Public	)	
Service Commission,	)	
	)	
Complainant,	)	
	)	
v.	)	<u>Case No. WC-2008-0126</u>
	)	
Delmic, Inc., Delbert C. Jacobs, and	)	
Michelle Fanning-Jacobs,	)	
	)	
Respondents.	)	

ORDER DIRECTING STAFF TO EXPLAIN WHY COMPLAINT SHOULD
NOT BE DISMISSED WITHOUT PREJUDICE

Issue Date: May 1, 2008

Effective Date: May 1, 2008

On October 26, 2007, the Staff of the Commission filed a complaint against Delmic, Inc., Delbert C. Jacobs, and Michelle Fanning-Jacobs. On November 21, acting on a joint motion by Staff and the Respondents, the Commission issued an order holding the case in abeyance while the parties negotiated a settlement. Other than a Joint Status Report filed on January 29, 2008, nothing has been filed in the case since that time.

This case has been sitting on the Commission's docket without any activity for too long. Therefore, the Commission will direct Staff to explain why its complaint should not be dismissed without prejudice.

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

1. No later than May 15, 2008, the Staff of the Commission shall file a pleading explaining why its complaint against Delmic, Inc., Delbert C. Jacobs, and Michelle Fanning-Jacobs should not be dismissed without prejudice.
2. This order shall become effective on May 1, 2008.

BY THE COMMISSION



Colleen M. Dale
Secretary

(S E A L)

Morris L. Woodruff, Deputy Chief Regulatory
Law Judge, by delegation of authority
pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri,
on this 1st day of May, 2008.